

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/25/2020 1:22 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98821-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Court of Appeals No. 78512-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION I

---

In re the Marriage of

JENNIFER CORINNE ANDERSON,

Respondent,

v.

LOREN HEATH ANDERSON,

Appellant.

---

LOREN HEATH ANDERSON'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT  
JENNIFER (ANDERSON) EMERY'S ANSWER TO PETITION  
FOR REVIEW

---

Corey Evan Parker  
WSBA No. 40006  
Attorney for Appellant  
300 Lenora St., Ste. 900  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
Ph: (877) 412-4786  
Email: corey@mltalaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES BY RESPONDENT .....	1
III.	ARGUMENT .....	2
	<b>A. Mr. Anderson meets the criteria in RAP 13.4 for a petition for review .....</b>	<b>2</b>
	<b>B. Mr. Anderson meets the criteria in RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4) for a petition for review.....</b>	<b>6</b>
	<b>C. Ms. Emery is not entitled to an award of attorneys' fees and costs .....</b>	<b>6</b>
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocates for Responsible Dev. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 577, 245 P.3d 764 (2010) .....	11
<i>Chapman v. Perera</i> , 41 Wn.App. 444, 704 P.2d 1224.....	8
<i>Clark Cty. v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013) .....	10
<i>Custody of Smith</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998) .....	3
<i>Eide v. Eide</i> , 1 Wn.App. 440, 462 P.2d 562 (1969) .....	8
<i>Eyman v. Ferguson</i> , 7 Wn.App. 2d 312, 433 P.3d 863 (2019) .....	4
<i>Hawkins v. King Cty., Dep't of Rehab. Servs., Div. of Involuntary Treatment Servs.</i> , 24 Wn.App. 338, 602 P.2d 361 (1979) .....	9
<i>In re Dependency of MSR</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012) .....	5
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000) .....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004) .....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989) .....	1
<i>In re Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn.App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989) .....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Schnurman</i> , 178 Wn.App. 634, 316 P.3d 514 (2013) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Marriage of Schumacher</i> , 100 Wn.App. 208, 997 P.2d 399 (2000) .....	8
<i>In re Placement of R.J.</i> , 102 Wn.App. 128, 5 P.3d 1284 (2000) .....	5

<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn.App. 187, 208 P.3d 1 (2009) .....	11
<i>Lee v. Kennard</i> , 176 Wn.App. 678, 310 P.3d 845 (2013) .....	11
<i>MacKenzie v. Barthol</i> , 142 Wn.App. 235, 173 P.3d 980 (2007) .....	8
<i>Matter of Custody of A.T.</i> , 11 Wn.App. 2d 156, 451 P.3d 1132.....	11
<i>Matter of Dependency of S.K-P.</i> , 200 Wn.App. 86, 401 P.3d 442 (2017) .....	5
<i>Matter of Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn.App. 545 .....	9
<i>Matter of Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn.App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992) .....	8
<i>Mattson v. Mattson</i> , 95 Wn.App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999) .....	9
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	3
<i>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wash.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2004) .....	4
<i>Slattery v. City of Seattle</i> , 169 Wash. 144, 13 P.2d 464 (1932) .....	10
<i>Wixom v. Wixom</i> , 190 Wn.App. 719, 360 P.3d 960 (2015) .....	9

Rules

Wash. R. App. P. 2.2.....	10
Wash. R. App. P. 13.4.....	Passim
Wash. R. App. P. 18.1.....	7
Wash. R. App. P. 18.9.....	7
